

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 99 20th June, 2013 Nauru

G.N. No. 484 / 2013

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS ACT 2011 SECTION4(1)

TRANSFER OF RESPONSIBILITY

I, HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, M.P, PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, DO HEREBY ORDER THAT THE NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE SHALL FORTHWITH BE ADMINISTERED BY THE MINISTER FOR LAND MANAGEMENT.

THE MINISTER FOR LAND MANAGEMENT SHALL ALSO FORTHWITH BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE ACT 1956.

THE NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE SHALL BE ADMINISTERED BY THE MINISTER FOR LAND MANAGEMENT DIRECTLY AND NOT AS PART OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS TWENTIETH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND THIRTEEN.

HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA, M.P

<u>PRESIDENT</u>

<u>AND</u>

CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET